
 

  

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee 
 

At: 
 

Lord Mayors Reception Room - Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

Time: 
 

1.30 pm 

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart Swansea Council 
 

Membership: 
Councillors:  
Emlyn Dole Carmarthenshire Council 
Rob Jones Neath Port Talbot Council 
David Simpson Pembrokeshire Council 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Representatives: 
Maria Battle Hywel Dda University Health Board 
Professor Medwin Hughes University of Wales Trinity Saint David 
Edward Tomp Chair of Economic Strategy Board 
Steve Wilks Swansea University 
Emma Woollett Swansea Bay University Health Board 
  

 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 6 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Announcement(s) of the Chair.  
 
5   Public Questions  

 Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 

 

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 
6   Statement of Accounts - Annual Return 2018/19. 7 - 20 
 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services 01792 636923 
 



 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Swansea Bay 
City Region Joint Committee 

 
Lord Mayors Reception Room, 

Guildhall, Swansea, SA1 4PE  

Tuesday, 30 July 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor Rob Stewart (Swansea Council) Presided 

 
Councillors: 
Emlyn Dole Carmarthenshire Council 
Rob Jones Neath Port Talbot Council 
Paul Miller Pembrokeshire Council 

 
Co-opted Non-Voting Representatives:  
Jane Davidson Reserve Member (University of Wales Trinity Saint 

Davids) 
Edward Tomp Chair of Economic Strategy Board 
Emma Woollett Swansea Bay University Health Board 

 
Officers:  
Richard Arnold Swansea City Region Finance Manager (Swansea Bay City 

Region) 
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services (Swansea Council) 
Steven Jones Director of Development (Pembrokeshire Council) 
Rebecca Llewhellin Performance, Governance and Policy Officer 

(Carmarthenshire County Council) 
Chris Moore Joint Committee S151 Officer (Carmarthenshire Council) 
Martin Nicholls Director of Place (Swansea Council) 
Rhian Phillips Economic Development Area Manager (Carmarthenshire 

County Council) 
Steve Phillips Chief Executive (Neath Port Talbot Council) 
Debbie Smith Deputy Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council) 
Wendy Walters Chief Executive (Carmarthenshire Council) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor(s) David Simpson (Pembrokeshire Council) 
Judith Hardisty (Hywel Dda University Health Board) and Medwin Hughes 
(University of Wales Trinity Saint David) 
Tracey Meredith (Joint Committee Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council)), 
Helen Morgan (Economic Development Manager (Carmarthenshire Council)), 
Phil Roberts (Chief Executive (Swansea Council)) and Ian Westley (Chief Executive 
(Pembrokeshire Council)) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (30.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
1 Declarations of Personal and / or Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

2 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 28 May 2019 be 
signed and approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
1) In the list of those present: 

a) Delete the words “Reserve Member” alongside the Councillor names of 
E Dole, D Simpson & R Jones; 

b) Add “Steven Jones, Director of Development (Pembrokeshire Council) 
to the list of those present. 

 
2) Minute 1 “Apologies for Absence”.  Amend the reference to “Phil Roberts 

(Swansea University)” to read “Phil Roberts (Swansea Council)”; 
 
3) Minute 8 “Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon – Energy Island Strategic Options 

Review”.  Amend the reference to “Paul Marshall” and “Mr Marshall” to read 
“Paul Marsh” and “Mr Marsh”. 

 
3 Announcement(s) of the Chair. 

 
The Chair stated that a period of 10 Minutes Public Question Time, would be added 
to each future agenda of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee. 
 

4 Swansea Bay City Deal Projects Update. 
 
The Chair welcomed the announcement from the UK Government that the sum of 
£36 million would be released in two chunks of £18 million subject to the region’s 
acceptance and fulfilment of appropriate terms and conditions.  The first tranche of 
money being specifically for Yr Egin, Swansea Waterfront and Digital District 
Business Cases, with the second tranche being made available pending 
implementation of review recommendations.  He stated that it was hoped that the full 
£36 million would be accessed prior to Christmas 2019. 
 
Each Partner provided an update relating to their Swansea Bay City Deal Projects. 
 
Swansea 
Swansea Central project – Enabling works were underway in the area adjacent to 
the LC.  These would lead to the main works for the Arena.  Cost certainty was 
expected by end of August 2019 with a full financial implications report being 
submitted to Cabinet in due course. 
 
Neath Port Talbot 

Page 2



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (30.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

A revised business case was in place comprising 4 parts.  A number of the projects 
had been re-worked; however the Steel Science project remained unchanged.  The 
Centre of Excellence in Next Generation Services project had changed and would 
now work on a de-carbonisation theme.  Subject to a positive decision by Cabinet on 
31 July 2019, the projects would be presented to the Economic Strategy Board in 
September 2019. 
 
Pembrokeshire 
Cabinet had recently considered their Pembroke Dock Marine project.  The draft 
business case would now be considered by both Governments.  It was noted that 
continued delays in project approval presented an increasing threat to the European 
funding associated with the project and that Pembrokeshire Council and Milford 
Haven Port Authority were meeting both Governments over forthcoming weeks to try 
and resolve the funding issues currently preventing project approval. 
 
Carmarthenshire 
The Life Science and Well-Being Campus and Village projects were currently in the 
process of being rebranded with the stakeholders being consulted.  A Further 
Education Medical Partner was being sought.  The stop order for planning on the site 
had been lifted.  A business case update for the project would be presented to the 
Economic Strategy Board in September 2019. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next tranche of projects coming forward for approval 
before Christmas were: 
 
 Llanelli Life Science & Well-Being Village; 
 New Neath Port Talbot Business Case; 
 Pembroke Dock Marine; 
 Homes as Power Stations. 
 
Resolved that the updates be noted. 
 

5 Project Lead Updates. (Verbal) 
 
Verbal updates were provided in relation to the Skills & Talent Initiative project and 
the Digital Infrastructure project. 
 
The Chair asked the Regional Office to ensure that all new Neath Port Talbot 
Business Cases were submitted informally to the Welsh and UK Government in 
order to ensure compliance with the Swansea Bay City Region governance 
arrangements of the current model and the forthcoming arrangements. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The updates be noted; 
 
2) The Regional Office informally submit the new Neath Port Talbot Business 

Case to the Welsh and UK Government. 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (30.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

6 Update from the Chair of the Economic Strategy Board - Swansea Bay City 
Region. (Verbal - Edward Tomp) 
 
Ed Tomp, Chair of the Swansea Bay City Region Economic Strategy Board provided 
an update on the work of the Economic Strategy Board. 
 
He stated that the following projects had either been considered or would be 
considered at the September 2019 Board Meeting: 
 
 Digital Infrastructure; 
 Homes as Power Stations; 
 Life Science and Well-Being Village; 
 Pembroke Dock Marine; 
 Skills & Talent Initiative. 
 
He also asked if the Economic Strategy Board could have a role in advising the 
Swansea Bay City Region Joint Appointments Committee with the appointment of 
the Programme Director. 
 
The Chair of the Joint Committee stated that a representative or representatives of 
the Economic Strategy Board could not have a vote; however he was willing to see 
how an advisory role would work, subject to the other Leaders of the Councils 
agreeing.  The other Leaders of the Councils indicated their support. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The update be noted; 
 
2) The Chair of the Joint Committee liaise with the Joint Committee Monitoring 

Officer and Carmarthenshire Council about the possibility of allowing a 
representative or representatives of the Economic Strategy Board to have a 
non-voting, advisory role in the appointment of the Programme Director. 

 
7 Recruitment of Specialist Advisors to the Economic Strategy Board. 

 
The Regional Office submitted a report which sought approval for the Joint 
Committee to commence recruitment of Specialist Advisors to the Economic 
Strategy Board (ESB) in accordance with the procedure outlined within the report. 
 
Resolved that the Joint Committee commence recruitment of Specialist Advisors to 
the Economic Strategy Board (ESB) in accordance with the procedure outlined within 
the report. 
 

8 Project Issue Log and Programme Risk Register. 
 
The Regional Office submitted a report which sought consideration of the current 
Project Issue Log and Programme Risk Register. 
 
Resolved that the Project Issue Log and Programme Risk Register be noted. 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (30.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

9 Amendments to Joint Committee Agreement. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer submitted a report which sought agreement on 
amendments to the Joint Committee Agreement prior to endorsement by each of the 
four constituent Councils. 
 
The Chair proposed further amendments in relation to: 
 
a) Schedule 1 “Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee”, specifically 

Paragraph 5 “Voting” and Paragraph 8 “Quorum”; 
 
b) Recommendation 2 within the report, in order to remove the need for sign off 

of the amended Joint Committee Agreement from the Welsh and UK 
Governments.  He stated that this was in line with discussions with the 
relevant Ministers. 

 
These additional amendments were discussed and supported. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The amendments to the Joint Committee Agreement as set out in Appendix 2 

of the report be agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 

a) Schedule 1 “Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee”, Paragraph 5 
“Voting”.  Add a Paragraph 5.2 to read: 

 
“The Joint Committee is not permitted to vote on the approval of a 
business case or any other matter relating to a project if the member 
representative of a Council involved in that project is not present at the 
meeting.” 

 
b) Schedule 1 “Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee”, Paragraph 8 

“Quorum.  Amend Paragraph 8.1 to read: 
 

“The quorum for a meeting of the Joint Committee shall be one 
representative from three of the four Councils.” 

 
2) The amended Joint Committee Agreement be forwarded to the Welsh and UK 

Government for information; 
 
3) Each constituent Authority submits a report to their Council seeking 

agreement of the amendments to the Joint Committee Agreement; 
 
4) The Monitoring Officer be authorised to liaise with her counterparts in each 

constituent Council to make further minor amendments to the Joint Committee 
Agreement. 

 
10 Recruitment of Programme Director. 

 

Page 5



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (30.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

The Regional Office submitted a report which sought to approve commencement of 
recruitment for a Programme Director at the salary scale detailed within the report 
and Appendix A of the report. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The salary of Programme Director be approved at a Head of Service scale 

(£88-478 - £94,373); 
 
2) The Job Description as outlined in the report and immediate commencement 

of recruitment for a Programme Director with a closing date in mid-September 
2019 be approved. 

 
11 Re-Modelled Budget. 

 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which outlined a remodelled interim 
budget and funding options in respect of the administration support function for the 
Swansea Bay City Deal Programme. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The interim budget be noted highlighting the various funding options; 
 
2) The Option 1 “Agreed Funding” model be approved as an interim budget and 

funding for the Joint Committee, Accountable Body and Regional Office 
(PMO) for 2019-2020. 

 
12 Future Meeting(s) 

 
The Chair asked that the Joint Committee scheduled for 27 August 2019 be 
cancelled and if possible a date be arranged for early September 2019. 
 
The future dates of the Joint Committee (All commence at 2.00 p.m.) being: 
 

24 September 2019 26 November 2019 28 January 2020 

29 October 2019 20 December 2019 25 February 2020 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.37 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee – 10 September 2019 
 

Statement of Accounts - Annual Return 2018/19 

 

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to inform and seek 
approval of the Joint Committee in respect of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts in relation to the 
Swansea Bay City Deal programme, for the year 
ended 31st March 2019. 
 

Policy Framework: Swansea Bay City Deal. 
 

Consultation: Accountable Body. 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
1) The Joint Committee approve the 2018/19 post-audited accounts and 

Annual Return of the Swansea Bay City Deal, to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. 

  
Report Author: Chris Moore 
Finance Officer: Chris Moore, Section 151 Officer, SBCD 
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith, Monitoring Officer, SBCD 
Access to Services Officer:  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Carmarthenshire County Council is responsible for the financial 

stewardship of the Swansea Bay City Deal. This report applies to 
transactions post the incorporation of the Joint Committee. Accounts in 
respect of the Swansea Bay City Deal were not required to be presented 
in the form of a full set of Financial Statements due to the low level of 
turnover associated with the Administration of the Programme (primarily 
due to City Deal grant not being released within this period). 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Smaller local government bodies in Wales must prepare annual accounts 
following proper practices as set out in the One Voice Wales / Society of 
Local Council Clerks (SLCC) publication Governance and accountability 
for Local Councils in Wales – A Practitioners’ Guide (the Practitioners’ 
Guide). The Practitioners’ Guide states that bodies may prepare their 
accounts in the form of an annual return to be presented to the Wales Audit 
Office for review. 

 
2. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
2.1 The Annual Return presents the City Deal Accounts in a summary format, 

reviewed by Carmarthenshire County Council’s Internal Audit Department 
and the Wales Audit Office. The Annual return represents the period 29th 
August 2018 to 31st March 2019. Transactions prior to this period have 
been omitted from the formal City Deal accounts, with balances being 
included as a brought forward amounts. It is anticipated that future year’s 
accounts will be presented as full statement of accounts as it is assumed 
that grant funding will be receipted within the current financial year 
(2019/20). 

 
2.2 To the period ended 31st March 2019 the expenditure incurred totalled 

£299k, income contributions from partners exceeded this, resulting in a 
balance of £100k transferred to the City Deal ring-fenced reserve at year 
end. 

 
2.3 Debtor and creditor amounts represent the contributions outstanding from 

partners, and the amount owing to Carmarthenshire County Council as the 
Accountable Body. 

 
Appendices: These will be included within the report. 
Appendix A Swansea Bay City Deal - Annual Return 2018/19 
Appendix B Swansea Bay City Deal - Annual Return 2018/19 – Final Audit 

Letter 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

Mr Chris Moore 

Section 151 Officer  

Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee 

c/o Carmarthenshire County Council 

County Hall 

Carmarthen 

CF31 1JP 

 

 

 

 

Dear Chris 

Swansea Bay City Deal joint committee 

In accordance with the requirements of Section 12 and Section 14 of the Public Audit 
(Wales) Act 2004 I am giving my report on the Swansea Bay City Deal joint committee 
annual return for the period ended 31 March 2019. 

I have undertaken our work in accordance with the specified procedures issued by the 
Auditor General for Wales. In summary these procedures require us to consider whether 
the annual statement of accounts:  

 has been prepared on a reasonable basis (for example, the figures agree to the 
underlying records upon which they have been prepared and are consistent with 
transactions recorded in the statutory accounts of the constituent local authorities for 
the same reporting period); and  

 casts correctly. 

Audit report on the annual statement of accounts relating to Swansea Bay City Deal 
joint committee for the period ending 31 March 2019:  

On the basis of our review, in our opinion, the information contained in the Annual Return 
is in accordance with proper practices and no matters have come to our attention giving 
cause for concern that relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been 
met. 

Other matters 

On the basis of our review, we draw the Committee’s attention to the following matters 
and recommendations which do not affect our audit opinion but should be addressed by 
the Committee: 

Governance procedures 

The joint committee was formally established in August 2018 and during 2018-19 there 
have been several reviews of the committee’s internal governance arrangements.  As a 
result of these reviews, the joint committee has made several changes to governance 
structures and responsibilities between the 4 constituent Council’s.  These changes were 
approved by the joint committee on 30 July 2019 and are currently being embedded into 

Reference JG-SBCDR 

Date 2nd September 2019 

Pages 1 of 2 

Page 19



 

Our reference: JG-SBCDR Page 2 of 2 

 

operational business.  Each constituent Council is currently in the process of approving 
the revised Joint Agreements.   

Recommendation - Going forward the joint committee will need to review the robustness 
of these new governance arrangements to ensure they are operating effectively. 

Accounting procedures 

In future years, as Swansea Bay City Deal projects progress and Welsh Government 
funding is received, it is likely that the joint committee will need to complete a full set of 
CIPFA Code compliant financial statements.  Whilst, a number of the City Deal projects 
seem to be isolated to an individual Council, there are some projects that are considered 
regional in nature.  

It will be important that the joint committee in conjunction with the 4 constituent Councils 
establishes exactly what income, expenditure, assets and liabilities are included in future 
year’s Committee’s financial statements.   Each of the constituent Councils should 
account for their share of the Committee’s financial statements and make appropriate 
disclosures relating to Swansea Bay City Deal projects.   

The projects which have been identified as being regional will need to have an agreed 
apportionment basis for each Council to account for its share of the project’s income, 
expenditure, assets and liabilities. 

Recommendation – An officer group needs to be established to agree what income, 
expenditure, assets and liabilities are included in future year’s Committee financial 
statements.    

I have completed our responsibilities in respect of the annual statement of accounts 
relating to the Swansea Bay City Deal joint committee for the year ending 31 March 2019.  

 

 

Ann Marie Harkin 

for and on behalf of Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales  

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	6 Statement of Accounts - Annual Return 2018/19.
	App A - Swansea Bay City Deal - Annual Return 2018.19 - Revised
	App B - Swansea Bay City Deal Annual_Return 2018-19 Final Audit Letter 3-9-19 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Cyd-
Bwyllgor Dinas-Ranbarth Bae 
Abertawe 

 
Ystafell Dderbyn yr Arglwydd Faer - 

Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Mawrth, 10 Medi 2019 am 1.30 

pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Cynghorydd Rob Stewart (Cyngor Abertawe) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghoryddwyr: 
Emlyn Dole Cyngor Sir Gar 
Rob Jones Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot 
David Simpson Cyngor Sir Benfro 
 
Cynrychiolwyr Cyfetholedig Heb bleidlais:  
Edward Tomp Cadeirydd y Bwrdd Strategaeth Economaidd 
 
Swyddogion:  
Richard Arnold Rheolwr Cyllid Dinas-ranbarth Abertawe (Dinas-ranbarth 

Bae Abertawe) 
Huw Evans Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Cyngor 

Abertawe) 
Tracey Meredith Swyddog Monitro'r Cyd-bwyllgor (Cyngor Abertawe) 
Chris Moore Swyddog Adran 151 y Cyd-bwyllgor (Cyngor Sir Gar) 
Helen Morgan Rheolwr Datblygu Economaidd (Cyngor Sir Gar) 
Rhian Phillips Rheolwr Ardal Ddatblygu Economaidd (Cyngor Sir Gar) 
Steve Phillips Prif Weithredwr (Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot) 
Phil Roberts Prif Weithredwr (Cyngor Abertawe) 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr (Cyngor Sir Gar) 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb: 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr)  
Maria Battle (Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda), Medwin Hughes (Prifysgol Cymru 
y Drindod Dewi Sant), Steve Wilks (Prif Ysgol Abertawe) a/ac Emma Woollett 
(Bwrdd Lechyd Prifysgol Bae Abertawe) 
Jon Haswell (Swyddog S151 (Pembrokeshire County Council)) a/ac Ian Westley (Prif 
Weithredwr (Cyngor Sir Benfro)) 
 

 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyd-Bwyllgor Dinas-Ranbarth Bae Abertawe (Dydd Mawrth, 10 Medi 
2019) 

Parhad 
 

13 Datgeliadau o Ffuddiannau Personol a Rhagfarnol. 
 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

14 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod Cyd-bwyllgor Dinas-
ranbarth Bae Abertawe a gynhaliwyd ar 30 Gorffennaf 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

15 Cyhoeddiad/Cyhoeddiadau'r Cadeirydd. 
 
1) Diweddariad gan Gyfarwyddwr y Rhaglen 
 

Dywedodd y Cadeirydd bod y diddordeb a ddangoswyd yn swydd 
Cyfarwyddwr y Rhaglen yn gadarnhaol ac y byddai'r Swyddog Monitro a'r 
Swyddfa Ranbarthol yn cwrdd ar 16 Medi 2019 i drafod y broses recriwtio. 

 
2) Cyfarfod Nesaf - 2.00pm ar 24 Medi 2019 
 

Dywedodd y Cadeirydd y trefnwyd cyfarfod nesaf Dinas-ranbarth Bae 
Abertawe ar gyfer 24 Medi 2019 am 2.00pm.  Mae angen cyflwyno'r holl 
adroddiadau i'r Swyddfa Ranbarthol a Phennaeth y Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd erbyn 16 Medi 2019.  Gobeithiwyd y byddai'r adroddiad 
"Amodau a Thelerau" yn cael ei ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwnnw. 

 
16 Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd. 

 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw gwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 

17 Datganiad o Gyfrifon - Enillion Blynyddol 2018/19 
 
Cyflwynodd Swyddog Adran 151 Dinas-ranbarth Bae Abertawe'r "Datganiad o 
Gyfrifon - Adroddiad Blynyddol 2018-2019” ac amlygodd bod y cyfrifon ar gyfer y 
cyfnod o 29 Awst 2018 (cyfarfod cyntaf ffurfiol y Cyd-bwyllgor) i 31 Mawrth 2019.  
Tynnodd sylw'r pwyllgor at y cyllid cyfredol sy'n cael ei ddarparu gan y cyfraniadau 
partner a nodwyd bod gweddill o £99,871 i'w ddwyn ymlaen o 31 Mawrth 2019. 
 
Dywedodd hefyd, am y rheswm ei fod yn disgwyl i brif arian grant y Fargen Ddinesig 
gan y ddwy lywodraeth ddechrau llifo yn 2019-2020, y byddai gofyniad i lunio 
Datganiad o Gyfrifon llawn ar gyfer y flwyddyn hon. 
 
Yna cyflwynodd Jason Garcia o Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru ei adroddiad archwilio'n 
unol â gofynion Adran 12 ac Adran 14 Deddf Archwilio Cyhoeddus (Cymru) 2004.  
Cadarnhaodd, ar sail eu hadolygiad, fod yr wybodaeth a gynhwysir yn yr adroddiad 
blynyddol yn eu barn hwy'n unol ag arferion priodol ac nid oedd materion a oedd yn 
peri pryder wedi dod i'w sylw o ran gofynion deddfwriaeth a rheoliadol nad oedd 
wedi'u bodloni.  Fodd bynnag, dywedodd fod Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru wedi 
gwneud y ddau argymhelliad canlynol: 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyd-Bwyllgor Dinas-Ranbarth Bae Abertawe (Dydd Mawrth, 10 Medi 
2019) 

Parhad 
 

 
1) Bydd angen i'r Cyd-bwyllgor adolygu cadernid y trefniadau llywodraethu 

newydd hyn i sicrhau eu bod yn gweithredu'n effeithiol; 
 
2) Mae angen sefydlu Grŵp Swyddogion i gytuno ar ba incwm, gwariant, asedau 

ac ymrwymiadau sy'n cael eu cynnwys yn natganiadau ariannol y pwyllgor yn 
y dyfodol." 

 
Ymatebodd Jason Garcia (SAC) i gwestiynau'n ymwneud ag archwiliad, ac 
ymatebodd Chris Moore (Swyddog Adran 151 y Cyd-bwyllgor) i gwestiynau am 
sefyllfa Dinas-ranbarth Bae Abertawe. 
 
Mynegodd y pwyllgor ei fod yn fodlon â'r ddau argymhelliad, fodd bynnag, byddai'n 
ceisio defnyddio grŵp sydd eisoes yn bod fel Grŵp Swyddogion Adran 151 Dinas-
ranbarth Bae Abertawe (fel yn y cytundeb ar y cyd) a Bwrdd y Rhaglen i fodloni 
gofyniad yr ail argymhelliad uchod. 
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
1) Y bydd y Cyd-bwyllgor yn cymeradwyo cyfrifon ôl-archwiliad 2018-2019 ac 

Adroddiad Blynyddol Bargen Ddinesig Bae Abertawe, er mwyn cydymffurfio â 
Rheoliadau Cyfrifon ac Archwilio (Cymru) 2014. 

 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 1.45 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


